
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 11 July 2023

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC 
(KSA) vs. Urawa Red Diamonds 
(JPN) on 29 April 2023

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

1) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off one (1) 
incendiary device (i.e. flare) during the Match, an act of 
improper conduct.


2) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw 
approximately six (6) missiles (i.e. partially filled paper 
cups) onto the areas surrounding the field of play at the 
end of the Match, acts of improper conduct.


3) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances 
during the Match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 
maintained in the stadium and its immediate 
surroundings.

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,750/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. In accordance with Article 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the partially suspended sanction as pronounced in Decision 
VVC 20220126DC27 (i.e. USD3,500/-) is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied.


3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The total fine of USD17,250/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230711DC01

2 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Indonesia player, Mr. Titan Agung Bagus Fawwazi 
(Player Jersey No. 18, d.o.b. 5 June 2001)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Titan Agung Bagus Fawwazi (Player Jersey No. 18, d.o.b. 5 June 2001) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one 
(1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Titan Agung Bagus Fawwazi (Player Jersey No. 18, d.o.b. 5 June 2001) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with 
Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Titan Agung Bagus Fawwazi (Player Jersey No. 18, d.o.b. 5 June 2001) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be 
met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230711DC02

3 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Indonesia player, Mr. Komang Teguh Trisnanda (AFC/
118053/IDN)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Komang Teguh Trisnanda (AFC/118053/IDN) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Komang Teguh Trisnanda (AFC/118053/IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Komang Teguh Trisnanda (AFC/118053/lDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230711DC03

4 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Thailand player, Mr. Soponwit Rakyart (AFC/138801/
THA)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Soponwit Rakyart (AFC/138801/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Soponwit Rakyart (AFC/138801/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Soponwit Rakyart (AFC/138801/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230711DC04

5 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Indonesia Team Official, Mr. Tegar Diokta Andias 
(AFC/137759/IDN)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Tegar Diokta Andias (AFC/137759/IDN) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Tegar Diokta Andias (AFC/137759/IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Tegar Diokta Andias (AFC/137759/IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230711DC05

6 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Indonesia Goalkeeper Coach, Mr. Sahari Gultom 
(AFC/118540/IDN)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Sahari Gultom (AFC/118540/IDN) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Sahari Gultom (AFC/118540/IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Sahari Gultom (AFC/118540/IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230711DC06

7 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Thailand Goalkeeper Coach, Mr. Prasobchoke 
Chokemor (AFC/47756/THA)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Prasobchoke Chokemor (AFC/47756/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Prasobchoke Chokemor (AFC/47756/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Prasobchoke Chokemor (AFC/47756/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230711DC07

8 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Thailand Team Official, Mr. Pattarawut Wongsriphuek 
(AFC/139024/THA)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Pattarawut Wongsriphuek (AFC/139024/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Pattarawut Wongsriphuek (AFC/139024/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Pattarawut Wongsriphuek (AFC/139024/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230711DC08

9 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

Thailand Team Official, Mr. Mayeid Mad-Adam (AFC/
97364/THA)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Mayeid Mad-Adam (AFC/97364/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match Indonesia vs. Thailand on 16 May 2023.


2. The six (6) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Mayeid Mad-Adam (AFC/97364/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Mayeid Mad-Adam (AFC/97364/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230711DC09

10 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

1. Mr. Muhammad Taufany Muslihuddin (Player

Jersey No. 15, d.o.b. 24 March 2002)


2. Mr. Ahmad Nizar Caesarea Noor (AFC/94256/IDN)


3. Mr. Muhni Toid Sarnadi (AFC/79109/IDN)

Brawl

(Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendants were involved in a brawl with the 
opposing team.

1. Mr. Muhammad Taufany Muslihuddin (Player Jersey No. 15 - d.o.b. 24 March 2002) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating 
Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Mr. Ahmad Nizar Caesarea Noor (AFC/94256/IDN) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Muhni Toid Sarnadi (AFC/79109/IDN) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230711DC10

11 32nd SEA Games Cambodia 2023 
(Men's Football), Indonesia vs. 
Thailand on 16 May 2023

1. Mr. Chayapipat Supunpasuch (AFC/147062/THA)


2. Mr. Purachet Todsanit (AFC/138820/THA)


3. Mr. Thirapak Prueangna (AFC/128747/THA)


4. Mr. Bamrung Boonprom (AFC/62153/THA)


5. Football Association of Thailand

Brawl

(Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Members of the 5th Defendant's Delegation were 
involved in a brawl with the opposing team.

1. Mr. Chayapipat Supunpasuch (AFC/147062/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Mr. Purachet Todsanit (AFC/138820/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Thirapak Prueangna (AFC/128747/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Bamrung Boonprom (AFC/62153/THA) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 51.1 of the Code.


6. The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230711DC11


